
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, June 05, 2025 at 12:00 PM 

City Hall, 415 Broad Street, Montgomery-Watterson Boardroom: 307 

 

This meeting is an open and accessible meeting. If interested parties request special assistance 

or accommodations, please notify the Planning Department three (3) days in advance of the 

meeting. 

I. CALL TO ORDER - 12:00 P.M. NOON 

II. INTRODUCTION AND MEETING PROCEDURES 

III. PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Case: BZA25-0101 – The owner of the property located at 1383 Dewey Avenue, Control 

Map 062I, Group J, Parcel 025.00 requests a special exception to Section 114-183(c) to 

operate an educational group Monday through Friday. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential 

District. 

INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Owner:  

William Hutchinson 

1383 Dewey Avenue 

Kingsport, TN 37664 

(423)226-5155 

 

Representative: William Hutchinson 

2. Case: BZA25-0113 – The owners of properties located at 117 Virgil Avenue (Lot 12R), 

121 Virgil Avenue (Lot 11R), 1211 Fairway Avenue (Lot 10R), 208 Glen Avenue (Lot 9R), 

204 Glen Avenue (Lot 8R) and 200 Glen Avenue (Lot 7R) request approval for multiple 

variances. The purpose of the request is to replat six existing houses in order to obtain 

individual deeds for each property, placing each house on its own lot. The properties are 

zoned R-1B, Residential District. The specific variances requested are as follows: 117 Virgil 
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Avenue (Lot 12R): 2,200 sq ft lot size variance to Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 6.4-foot front yard 

variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 1.2-foot rear yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)e. 121 Virgil 

Avenue (Lot 11R): 2,720.18 sq ft lot size variance to Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 0.2-foot side yard 

variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d, 7.9-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c. 1211 

Fairway Avenue (Lot 10R): 2,523.8 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 5-foot front 

yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 1.1-foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d, 1-

foot accessory structure setback variance to Sec. 114-133(2). 208 Glen Avenue (Lot 9R): 

2,077.85 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 1-foot side yard variance (street side 

requires 12 ft) to Sec. 114-138(4)c, 2.1-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 7.6-

foot rear yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)e. 204 Glen Avenue (Lot 8R): 2,593.77 sq ft lot 

size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 10.1-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c. 200 

Glen Avenue (Lot 7R): 1,069.68 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 16.7-foot front 

yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 0.8-foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d. 

 

INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Owner:  

Front Street Ventures 

2 Mishaupan Place 

Bayville, NY 11709 

(516)274-8997 

 

Representative: Richard Banks 

3. Case: BZA25-0127 – The owner of property located at 2003 N. Eastman Road Suite 210, 

Control Map 047P, Group A, Parcel 003.00 request a 45.62 square foot variance to Sec. 

114-533(9)c to exceed the permitted wall sign allowance for the Eggs Up Grill restaurant. The 

property is zoned B-4P, Planned Business District. 

INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Owner:  

Kenneth Bates 

160 Stanley Road 

Johnson City, TN 37615 

(423)276-6997 

 

Representative: Kenneth Bates 
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4. Case: BZA25-0132– The owner of property located at 2112 Eastwood Avenue, Control 

Map 061L, Group J, Parcel 019.00 requests special exception to Sec 114-183(c) for the 

purpose of operating an in-home childcare center. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential 

District. 

INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Owner:  

Bob Tupper 

1600 hunter Lane 

Kingsport, TN 37664 

(423)817-2800  

 

Representative: Lily Tupper 

IV. BUSINESS 

1. Approval of the May 1, 2025 regular meeting minutes. 

 

Stating for public record, the next application deadline is June 16, 2025 at noon, and meeting 

date (Thursday, July 3, 2025). 

V. ADJUDICATION OF CASES 

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Citizens may speak on issue-oriented items. When you come to the podium, please state your 

name and address and sign the register that is provided. You are encouraged to keep your 

comments non- personal in nature, and they should be limited to five minutes. 

VII. ADJOURN 
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REGULAR MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 

Kingsport Board of Zoning Appeals 

  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all citizens of the City of Kingsport, Tennessee, to all persons interested, 

and the public at large that an open and public meeting of the Kingsport Board of Zoning Appeals scheduled 

for Thursday, June 5, 2025 will be conducted beginning at NOON in the Kingsport City Hall, Montgomery-

Watterson Boardroom, 415 Broad Street, 3rd floor, Kingsport, Tennessee.  

 

Public Hearings: The Kingsport Board of Zoning Appeals will conduct a Public Hearing during this meeting 

to consider the following cases:   

 

Case: BZA25-0101 – The owner of the property located at 1383 Dewey Avenue, Control Map 062I, 

Group J, Parcel 025.00 requests a special exception to Section 114-183(c) to operate an educational group 

Monday through Friday. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 

 

Case: BZA25-0113 – The owners of properties located at 117 Virgil Avenue (Lot 12R), 121 Virgil 

Avenue (Lot 11R), 1211 Fairway Avenue (Lot 10R), 208 Glen Avenue (Lot 9R), 204 Glen Avenue 

(Lot 8R) and 200 Glen Avenue (Lot 7R) request approval for multiple variances. The purpose of the 

request is to replat six existing houses in order to obtain individual deeds for each property, placing each 

house on its own lot. The properties are zoned R-1B, Residential District. The specific variances requested 

are as follows: 117 Virgil Avenue (Lot 12R): 2,200 sq ft lot size variance to Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 6.4-foot 

front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 1.2-foot rear yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)e. 121 Virgil 

Avenue (Lot 11R): 2,720.18 sq ft lot size variance to Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 0.2-foot side yard variance to 

Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d, 7.9-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c. 1211 Fairway Avenue (Lot 

10R): 2,523.8 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 5-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 

1.1-foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d, 1-foot accessory structure setback variance to Sec. 114-

133(2). 208 Glen Avenue (Lot 9R): 2,077.85 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 1-foot side yard 

variance (street side requires 12 ft) to Sec. 114-138(4)c, 2.1-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 

7.6-foot rear yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)e. 204 Glen Avenue (Lot 8R): 2,593.77 sq ft lot size 

variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 10.1-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c. 200 Glen Avenue (Lot 

7R): 1,069.68 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 16.7-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-

183(e)(1)c, 0.8-foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d. 

 

Case: BZA25-0127 – The owner of property located at 2003 N. Eastman Road Suite 210, Control 

Map 047P, Group A, Parcel 003.00 request a 45.62 square foot variance to Sec. 114-533(9)c to exceed 

the permitted wall sign allowance for the Eggs Up Grill restaurant. The property is zoned B-4P, Planned 

Business District. 

 

Case: BZA25-0132– The owner of property located at 2112 Eastwood Avenue, Control Map 061L, 

Group J, Parcel 019.00 requests special exception to Sec 114-183(c) for the purpose of operating an in-

home childcare center. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 

 

All interested persons are invited to attend this Public Hearing.  Additional information concerning this 

case may be obtained by contacting City of Kingsport Planning Division staff, telephone (423) 229-9485. 

  

All City of Kingsport public meetings are conducted in accessible locations. If you require accommodations 

to participate in this meeting, these may be requested by calling (423) 229-9485 or by emailing 

ADAContact@KingsportTN.gov at least 72 hours in advance. Copies of any documents used are available 

in accessible formats upon request. 

  

CITY OF KINGSPORT 

Angie Marshall, City Clerk 

PIT: 5/26/2025 
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City Hall 
415 Broad St | Kingsport, TN 37660 | P: 423-229-9485 

www.kingsporttn.gov 
 

 Planning Department 

 
TO:  KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM:  Jessica McMurray, Development Coordinator 
 
DATE:    May 7, 2025 
 
RE:  1383 Dewey Street 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following request: 

 
Case: BZA25-0101 – The owner of the property located at 1383 Dewey Avenue, Control Map 
062I, Group J, Parcel 025.00 requests a special exception to Section 114-183(c) to operate an 
educational group Monday through Friday. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 
 
Code reference: 
Sec. 114-183. - R-1B, Residential District 
(c)Special exceptions. Special exceptions are permitted only with the approval of the board of 
zoning appeals and are allowed in the R-1B district the same as for R-1A districts. 
 
Sec. 114-182. - R-1A, Residential District 
(c)Special exceptions. Special exceptions are permitted only with the approval of the board of 
zoning appeals and are allowed in the R-1A district as follows: 

(1) Cemeteries and other burial grounds. 
(2) Day care nurseries. 
(3) Country clubs and golf courses. 
(4) Churches and other places of worship. 
(5) Schools and colleges for academic instruction. 
(6) On-site subdivision sales offices while sales are underway. 
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City Hall 
415 Broad St | Kingsport, TN 37660 | P: 423-229-9485 

www.kingsporttn.gov 
 

 Planning Department 

 
TO:  KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM:  Jessica McMurray, Development Coordinator 
 
DATE:    May 6, 2025 
 
RE:  117 Virgil Avenue, 121 Virgil Avenue, 1211 Fairway Avenue, 208 Glen Avenue, 204 Glen 

Avenue and 200 Glen Avenue 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following request: 

 
Case: BZA25-0113 – The owners of properties located at 117 Virgil Avenue (Lot 12R), 121 Virgil 

Avenue (Lot 11R), 1211 Fairway Avenue (Lot 10R), 208 Glen Avenue (Lot 9R), 204 Glen Avenue 

(Lot 8R) and 200 Glen Avenue (Lot 7R) request approval for multiple variances. The purpose of 

the request is to replat six existing houses in order to obtain individual deeds for each property, 

placing each house on its own lot. The properties are zoned R-1B, Residential District. 

The specific variances requested are as follows: 

117 Virgil Avenue (Lot 12R): 2,200 sq ft lot size variance to Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 6.4-foot 
front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 1.2-foot rear yard variance to Sec. 114-
183(e)(1)e. 
 
121 Virgil Avenue (Lot 11R): 2,720.18 sq ft lot size variance to Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 0.2-
foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)d, 7.9-foot front yard variance to Sec. 114-
183(e)(1)c. 
 
1211 Fairway Avenue (Lot 10R): 2,523.8 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 5-foot 
front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 1.1-foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-
183(e)(1)d, 1-foot accessory structure setback variance to Sec. 114-133(2). 
 
208 Glen Avenue (Lot 9R): 2,077.85 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 1-foot side 
yard variance (street side requires 12 ft) to Sec. 114-138(4)c, 2.1-foot front yard variance 
to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 7.6-foot rear yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)e. 
 
204 Glen Avenue (Lot 8R): 2,593.77 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 10.1-foot 
front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c. 
 
200 Glen Avenue (Lot 7R): 1,069.68 sq ft lot size variance Sec, 114-183(e)(1)a, 16.7-foot 
front yard variance to Sec. 114-183(e)(1)c, 0.8-foot side yard variance to Sec. 114-
183(e)(1)d. 
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Code reference: 
Sec. 114-183. - R-1B, Residential District 
(e)Dimensional requirements.  
The minimum and maximum dimensional requirements for the R-1B district are as follows: 

(1) Minimum requirements. 
a. Lot area, 7,500 square feet. 
b. Lot frontage, 50 feet. 
c. Front yard, 30 feet. 
d. Each side yard, eight feet. 
e. Rear yard, 30 feet. 
f. Usable open space, not applicable. 

 
Sec. 114-138. - Yards.  

(4) Side yards. The following shall apply to side yards: 
c. Corner lot. On a corner lot in any residential zone, the required least width of a 
side yard along the side street shall be at least 50 percent greater than the side 
yard required for that zone. 

 
Sec. 114-133. - Accessory building location and height 

(2) Location. Except as provided in subsection (3) of this section, no accessory building shall 
be erected in any required front or side yard. Accessory residential structures shall be on 
the same lot as the principal residential structure. The floor area of accessory structures 
located upon any property zoned for residential use shall not exceed 30 percent of the 
floor area of the principal structure, or 1,100 square feet, whichever is greater. Lots that 
are two acres in size or larger may use the following calculation to determine accessory 
structure size: maximum of two percent of total parcel area but never more than 5,000 
square feet. Accessory structures shall not exceed the height of the principal structure or 
35 feet, whichever is less. Accessory structures shall be at least three feet from all lot lines 
and five feet from any other building on the same lot; provided, however, that where two 
adjoining property owners desire to build a double garage on the property line, one-half 
of which would be located on each property, they may secure a building permit to 
construct such garage by submitting written agreements signed by both parties concerned 
to the zoning administrator. The height of both the accessory structure and the principal 
structure shall be measured according to the provisions outlined in the current building 
code, as set forth in article III of chapter 22. Swimming pools not covered by a permanent 
roof, tennis courts, pet enclosures not exceeding 100 square feet floor area, and satellite 
dish antennas shall not be subject to size or height restrictions in this section or included 
in calculating floor area. 

25

Item III2.



26

Item III2.



27

Item III2.



28

Item III2.



29

Item III2.



2003 N. Eastman Rd. Suite 210

Chili's

East Stone Commons

Buffalo Wild Wings

ArcGIS Web Map

NC CGIA, Maxar, Microsoft

Sullivan County Parcels Jan 2023

Parcels

Streets

Interstate

Expressway

Major Arterial

Minor Arterial

Collector Street

Local Street

Private Street

Ramp

Urban Growth Boundary

Demolition Liens

5/12/2025, 3:19:32 PM

0 0.04 0.080.02 mi

0 0.07 0.130.03 km

1:2,257

Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

30

Item III3.



2003 N. Eastman Rd. Suite 210

ArcGIS Web Map

NC CGIA, Maxar, Microsoft

Sullivan County Parcels Jan 2023

Parcels

City Zoning

<Null>

TA/C

R-5

GC

B-2E

A-1

A-2

AR

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-3

B-4

B-4P

B-4P

BC

GC

M-1

M-1R

M-2

MX

P-1

P-D

PBD-3

PBD/*

PD

PMD-1

PMD-2

PUD

PVD

R-1

R-1A

R-1B

R-1C

R-2

R-3

R-3A

R-3B

R-4

Split

TA

TA-C

UAE

Streets

Interstate

Expressway

Major Arterial

Minor Arterial

Collector Street

Local Street

Private Street

Ramp

Urban Growth Boundary

Demolition Liens

5/12/2025, 3:16:23 PM

0 0.04 0.080.02 mi

0 0.07 0.130.03 km

1:2,257

Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

31

Item III3.



 

City Hall 
415 Broad St | Kingsport, TN 37660 | P: 423-229-9485 

www.kingsporttn.gov 
 

 Planning Department 

 
TO:  KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM:  Jessica McMurray, Development Coordinator 
 
DATE:    May 15, 2025 
 
RE:  2003 N. Eastman Road Suite 210  
 
The Board is asked to consider the following request: 
 
Case: BZA25-0127 – The owner of property located at 2003 N. Eastman Road Suite 210, 

Control Map 047P, Group A, Parcel 003.00 request a 45.62 square foot variance to Sec. 114-

533(9)c to exceed the permitted wall sign allowance for the Eggs Up Grill restaurant. The 

property is zoned B-4P, Planned Business District. 

 
Code reference: 
Sec. 114-533. - On-premises signs.  
 

(9) Planned Shopping Center District (B-4P). 
 

c. If the building ground coverage of a business is 30,000 square feet or more, the 
maximum wall sign area permitted is 300 square feet. If the building ground coverage of 
a business is 8,000 square feet or less, the maximum wall sign area permitted is 80 square 
feet. In all other situations, the area of wall signs shall not exceed one percent of the 
building ground coverage of a business. 
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City Hall 
415 Broad St | Kingsport, TN 37660 | P: 423-229-9485 

www.kingsporttn.gov 
 

 Planning Department 

 
TO:  KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM:  Jessica McMurray, Development Coordinator 
 
DATE:    May 20, 2025 
 
RE:  2112 Eastwood Avenue 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following request: 

 
Case: BZA25-0132– The owner of property located at 2112 Eastwood Avenue, Control Map 
061L, Group J, Parcel 019.00 requests special exception to Sec 114-183(c) for the purpose of 
opening an in-home childcare center. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 
 
 
Code reference: 
Sec. 114-183. - R-1B, Residential District 
(c)Special exceptions. Special exceptions are permitted only with the approval of the board of 
zoning appeals and are allowed in the R-1B district the same as for R-1A districts. 
 
Sec. 114-182. - R-1A, Residential District 
(c)Special exceptions. Special exceptions are permitted only with the approval of the board of 
zoning appeals and are allowed in the R-1A district as follows: 

(1) Cemeteries and other burial grounds. 
(2) Day care nurseries. 
(3) Country clubs and golf courses. 
(4) Churches and other places of worship. 
(5) Schools and colleges for academic instruction. 
(6) On-site subdivision sales offices while sales are underway. 
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MINUTES OF THE KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

May 1, Regular Meeting 

Noon 
Montgomery-Watterson Boardroom, City Hall  
 
Members Present:     Members Absent: 
Bill Sumner      Calvin Clifton 
Tracey Cleek      Hoyt Denton    
Wes Combs 
Joe White 
Josh Taylor         
      
Staff Present:      Visitors: 
Lori Pyatte      Mike Stone   
Ken Weems      Leland Leonard   
Jessica McMurray        
        
   
Chairman Bill Sumner called the meeting to order at 12:03pm. 
 
Chairman Sumner explained the meeting procedures. 
 
Ms. Lori Pyatte conducted the swearing in ceremony for those wishing to speak during the regular 
meeting.  All visitors were sworn in. 
 
Public Hearing: 

 
Case: BZA25-0100– The owner of property located at 1005 Yadkin Street, Control Map 046N, Group L, 

Parcel 023.00 requests approval for a variance to allow a 12-foot 4-inch front porch projection, 

exceeding the maximum permitted 8-foot projection as outlined in Sec. 114-140(1). The variance is 

sought to accommodate the extension of an existing front porch. The property is zoned R-1B, 

Residential District. 

Architect Mike Stone represented the applicant and presented the case to the board. He explained that 
the applicant is remodeling an existing apartment building and seeks to enlarge the front porch. The 
current structure already encroaches into the required 30-foot front yard setback. Mr. Stone is 
requesting approval to extend the porch an additional 12 feet 4 inches beyond the permitted 8-foot 
porch projection. 
 
Staff also confirmed that no public comments or calls had been received. 
 
Chairman Sumner, seeing no one wishing to speak further on the item, closed the public hearing. 
 
BUSINESS: 
 
Staff presented recommended revisions to the Board of Zoning Appeals By-Laws. The board engaged in 
a brief discussion of the proposed changes. 
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MOTION: made by Mr. Joe White, seconded by Mr. Wes Combs, to approve the Kingsport Board of 
Zoning Appeals By-Law Revisions. 
  
VOTE: 5-0 to approve the Board of Zoning Appeals By-Laws.   
 
Staff stated for record, the next application deadline is May 15, 2024 at noon, and meeting date 
Thursday, June 5, 2025 at noon. 
 
The board reviewed the April 3, 2025 regular meeting minutes. 
 
MOTION: made by Mr. Joe White, seconded by Mr. Wes Combs, to approve the Kingsport Board of 
Zoning Appeals minutes for April 3, 2025. 
  
VOTE: 5-0 to approve the minutes.   
 
Adjudication of Cases: 
 
Case: BZA25-0100– The owner of property located at 1005 Yadkin Street, Control Map 046N, Group L, 

Parcel 023.00 requests approval for a variance to allow a 12-foot 4-inch front porch projection, 

exceeding the maximum permitted 8-foot projection as outlined in Sec. 114-140(1). The variance is 

sought to accommodate the extension of an existing front porch. The property is zoned R-1B, 

Residential District. 

Chairman Sumner asked if there were any further comments or discussion. There were none.  

MOTION: Made by Mr. Wes Combs and seconded by Ms. Tracey Cleek to approve the request as 

presented. 

VOTE: 5-0 to approve the request. 

Public Comment: 
 
Mr. Leland Leonard, a resident and the HOA President of the Arbor Terrace community, introduced 
himself to the board. He expressed concerns regarding the adjacent parcel located at 1128 Saratoga 
Road, where the board previously approved a Special Exception for an Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment 
(EVSE) training center. 
 
Mr. Leonard reported receiving complaints from residents about 18-wheelers and box trucks traveling 
through the Arbor Terrace neighborhood to access the property. He referenced a prior Special Exception 
use for a spa, during which the board had required access from the Arbor Terrace side of the property to 
be gated and limited strictly to emergency vehicles. Mr. Leonard attended the meeting to confirm 
whether that restriction was still in effect. 
 
Staff clarified that under the current zoning guidelines, a Special Exception is defined as an infrequent 
but potentially beneficial land use that requires individualized regulation based on location and 
operation. As such, with each new use granted under a Special Exception, prior conditions do not 
automatically carry over. 
 

49

Item IV1.



The board held a brief discussion and requested that staff further investigate the matter and provide an 
update at the next meeting. 
 
With no further business the meeting was adjourned at 12:38pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Jessica McMurray 
Jessica McMurray 
Development Coordinator  
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